

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS**

FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION,

Plaintiff,

v.

JODY L. NOVACEK, et al.,

Defendants.

Civ. No. 09-CV-00444

PLAINTIFF FEC'S
MOTION TO DISMISS

**PLAINTIFF FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION'S
MOTION TO DISMISS DEFENDANT'S COUNTERCLAIMS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. NOVACEK FAILS TO STATE A CLAIM AGAINST THE COMMISSION2

A. Novacek Pleads No Underlying Facts and Identifies No Cause of Action2

B. Novacek Has Failed to State a Claim Against the Commission3

C. Novacek’s Request for Damages is Barred Because the United States Has Not Waived Sovereign Immunity8

D. Novacek Has No Cause of Action for any Alleged Constitutional Violations8

E. If Novacek’s Counterclaims Are Construed as Alleging Selective Prosecution, They Must Fail9

F. Counterclaims Have Not Been Properly Brought By the RVC and BPO.....10

II. CONCLUSION.....11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Adeleke v. Heaton, No. 08-11211, 2009 WL 3682539
 (5th Cir. Nov. 5, 2009).....3

Alaska Dep’t of Env’tl. Conservation v. EPA, 540 U.S. 461 (2004).....5

Ashcroft v. Iqbal, 129 S. Ct. 1937 (2009)2, 3

AT&T Co. v. EEOC, 270 F.3d 973 (D.C. Cir. 2001)3

Atlantic Richfield Co. v. Dep’t of Energy, 769 F.2d 771
 (D.C. Cir. 1984)6

Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly, 550 U.S. 544 (2007)2

Bennett v. Spear, 520 U.S. 154 (1997)5

Bivens v. Six Unknown Named Agents, 403 U.S. 388 (1971).....8

Campbell v. City of San Antonio, 43 F.3d 973 (5th Cir. 1995).....3

Donovan v. Road Rangers Country Junction, Inc.,
 736 F.2d 1004 (5th Cir. 1984)10

Drake v. FAA, 291 F.3d 59 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....8

Falls v. Town of Dyer, 875 F.2d 146 (7th Cir. 1989)9

FDIC v. Meyer, 510 U.S. 471 (1994)8

FEC v. Legi-Tech, Inc., 75 F.3d 704 (D.C. Cir. 1996)7

FEC v. Machinists Non-Partisan Political League,
 655 F.2d 380 (D.C. Cir. 1981).....7

Freeman v. United States, 556 F.3d 326 (5th Cir. 2009).....8

Gold v. SEC, 48 F.3d 987 (7th Cir. 1995).....4, 5

Hannah v. Larche, 363 U.S. 420 (1960).....4, 5

Heckler v. Chaney, 470 U.S. 821 (1985)6

In re Sealed Case, 131 F.3d 208 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....6

Lane v. Pena, 518 U.S. 187 (1996).....8

K.M.A., Inc. v. General Motors Acceptance Corp.,
652 F.2d 398 (5th Cir.1982) 10

McLaughlin v. Lodge 647, 876 F.2d 648 (8th Cir. 1989)6

NAACP v. Meese, 615 F. Supp. 200 (D.D.C. 1985)6

Perot v. FEC, 97 F.3d 553 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....4

SEC v. Jerry T. O’Brien, Inc., 467 U.S. 735 (1984).....4

Smith v. Commonwealth of Virginia, No. 3:08-800, 2009 WL 2175759
(4th Cir. July 16, 2009).....3

Southwest Express Co., Inc. v. Interstate Commerce Comm’n,
670 F.2d 53 (5th Cir. 1982) 10

Stockman v. FEC, 138 F.3d 144 (5th Cir. 1998).....7

Taylor v. Books a Million, Inc., 296 F.3d 376 (5th Cir. 2002)3

Taylor v. FDIC, 132 F.3d 753 (D.C. Cir. 1997)8

United States v. Armstrong, 517 U.S. 456 (1996)9

United States v. Bourgeois, 964 F.2d 935 (9th Cir. 1992)10

United States v. Sage Pharmaceuticals, Inc.,
210 F.3d 475 (5th Cir. 2000)4

United States v. Mitchell, 463 U.S. 206 (1983)8

United States v. Morgan, 313 U.S. 409 (1941).....6

United States v. Nordic Village, Inc., 503 U.S. 30, 33-34 (1992)8

Wayte v. United States, 470 U.S. 598 (1985).....10

Woodfield v. Bowman, 193 F.3d 354 (5th Cir. 1999)2

STATUTES

Federal Election Campaign Act of 1971, as amended, codified at
 2 U.S.C. §§ 431-455 1

2 U.S.C. § 437c(a)(1).....2

2 U.S.C. § 437c(b)(1) 1, 7

2 U.S.C. § 437d(a) 1

2 U.S.C. § 437d(b) 7

2 U.S.C. § 437g..... 1

2 U.S.C. § 437g(a)4

2 U.S.C. § 437g(a)(1).....4

2 U.S.C. §437g(a)(3).....4

2 U.S.C. § 437g(a)(4)..... 5

2 U.S.C. § 437g(a)(4)(A)6

2 U.S.C. § 437g(a)(4)(A)(i)2

2 U.S.C. § 437g(a)(6).....2, 6

2 U.S.C. § 437g(a)(6)(A) 5

2 U.S.C. § 437g(a)(6)(B) 5

2 U.S.C. § 437g(a)(8)(A) 7

5 U.S.C. § 702.....9

5 U.S.C. § 704 5

11 C.F.R. § 111.15(a)..... 7

MISCELLANEOUS

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6)..... 1

2A James W. Moore et al., Moore's Federal Practice ¶ 12.07 (1995)3
